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Lab-Putty

Gebrauchsinformation

Definition

Colténe® Lab-Putty ist eine elastomere Knetmasse fiir den Einsatz im
Dentallabor.

Materialtyp
Polysiloxan, kondensationsvernetzendes Elastomer.

Anwendungsgebiete

Colténe® Lab-Putty ist ausschlieBlich fur die extraorale Anwendung be-
stimmt.

Es ist vorgesehen fiir die Herstellung von:

- Schltsseln Repro-, Okklusions- und Funktionsschlissel, Schlissel fiir
Klammerbefestigungen, Schliissel fiir Zahnfleischmaske Colténe® Gi-
Mask.

- Reparaturmodellen

- Ausblockungen

- Gaumenrugenstempeln

- Bisswallen

Gegenanzeigen
Bei bestimmungsgemaBem Gebrauch keine bekannt.

Neben- und Wechselwirkungen

Polysiloxane weisen eine sehr gute biologische Vertraglichkeit auf.

Bis jetzt sind keine schédlichen Neben- und Wechselwirkungen beim La-
borpersonal bekannt.

Dosierung

Colténe® Lab-Putty Base mit dem Mess-
Ioffel dosieren (Uberschuss abstreifen).
Dosierte Menge auf der Handfldche aus-
breiten. Pro verwendeten Messléffel Ba-
se den Loffelrand einmal eindriicken.
Pro Kreisdurchmesser 1 Strangldnge
Colténe® Lab-Putty Activator dosieren.

Tube nach Gebrauch sofort schlieBen.

Mischen

Material falten und mit den Fingerspit-
zen 30-45 s kneten, bis eine homogene,
rosafarbene Mischung entsteht.
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Aushértezeit

Bei Raumtemperatur min. 5-7 min.

Intensives Mischen, hohe Temperaturen oder Uberdosierung des Aktiva-
tors beschleunigen die Aushartung.

Tiefe Temperaturen oder Unterdosierung des Aktivators verlangsamen
die Aushértung.

Max. Uber- und Unterdosierung: 20%
Haltbarkeit und Lagerung

Colténe® Lab-Putty erfiillt den vorgesehenen Zweck mindestens bis zum
Verfalldatum, das auf den Behéltnissen aufgefiihrt ist, bei Lagerung zwi-
schen 15-23°C/59-73°F und 50 % relativer Feuchte.

Markierung
Das Verfalldatum und die Chargen Nummer [L
sen ersichtlich.

sind auf den Behaltnis-

Technische Daten

Mischzeit: 30-45s
Totale Verarbeitungszeit: ca.90s
Abbindezeit: 5-7 min
Shore A Harte: 63-70
Mischverhéltnis Putty : Aktivator 11,09:03g

Mischbedingungen
Diear k Verarbeitungszeit beruht auf Messungen bei 23°C/73°F
Raumtemperatur und 50 % relativer Feuchte.

Lab Putty Activator - Hinweis

OP

GHS07 GHS08

Achtung

H315 Verursacht Hautreizungen.

H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

H373 Kann die Organe schadigen bei ldngerer oder wiederholter
Exposition.

H413 Kann flir Wasserorganismen schadlich sein, mit langfristiger
Wirkung.

P280 Schutzhandschuhe/ Schutzkleidung / Augenschutz/ Gesichts-

schutz tragen.

P302+P352 BEI BERUHRUNG MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser waschen.

P332+P313 Bei Hautreizung: Arztlichen Rat einholen/érztliche Hilfe hin-
zuziehen.

P305+P351+P338 BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang
behutsam mit Wasser spilen.
Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Mdglichkeit entfernen. Weiter
splen.

P337+P313 Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Arztlichen Rat einholen/ &rzt-
liche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

P314 Bei Unwohlsein érztlichen Rat einholen/érztliche Hilfe hinzu-
ziehen.

P273 Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.

k dieser ‘mation

06-2018

Abgabe nur an Zahnérzte und zahntechnische Labors oder in deren Auf-
trag.

Instructions for use

Definition
Colténe® Lab-Putty is an elastomeric putty for use in the dental laboratory.

Material type
Polysiloxane, condensation-type elastomer.

Indications
Colténe® Lab-Putty is exclusively designed for extraoral application.
It has been conceived for the manufacture of:
- Matrix
Repro, general occlusion and functional pattern (gfp), matrix as posi-
tioner for clasps, denture teeth (i.e. partial dentures, temporary par-
tials, orthodontic retainers etc.), matrix for making gingival masks
Coltene® Gi-Mask.
- Repairmodels
(lower dentures with deep undercuts)
- Block-outs
- Hard palate relief stamp (mould)
- Labial/buccal positioner matrix

Contra-indications
Provided that the product is used as directed, there are no known contra-
indications.

Side effects/Interactions

Polysiloxanes have a very good biological compatibility.

Up to now no harmful reactions or secondary effects on laboratory staff
are known.

Dosage

Measure out Colténe® Lab-Putty Base
with the measuring scoop (take off ex-
cess). Spread measured out quantity on
the palm of the hand. For each scoop
Base press the scoop-rim once into the
mass. Dose one strand-length of
Colténe® Lab-Putty Activator per circle
diameter.

Close tube immediately after use.

Mixing

Fold material and knead with fingertips
for 30-45 s until a homogeneous, pink-
colored mixture is produced.
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Setting time

Min. 5-7 min at room temperature.

Intensive mixing, high temperatures or over-dosage of the activator
speed up the setting.

Low temperatures and under-dosage of the activator slow down the set-
ting.

Max. over-dosage/under-dosage: 20%
Shelf life and storage

Colténe® Lab-Putty fulfills the intended purpose at least until the expiry
date, which is displayed on the containers, when stored at 15-23°C/
59-73°F and 50 % relative air humidity.

Marking
The expiry date and [LOT number are shown on the package and cartridge.

Technical data

Mixing time: 30-45s
Total working time: ca.90s
Setting time: 5-7 min
Shore A hardness: 63-70
Mixing ration Putty : Activator 11.0g9:03g

Mixing conditions
The stated working time is based on measurements at 23°C/73 °F room
temperature and 50 % relative humidity.

Lab Putty Activator - Precautions

GHs07 GHS08
Warning
H315 Causes skin irritation.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H373 May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated
exposure.
H413 May cause long lasting harmful effects to aquatic life.
P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protec-

tion/face protection.

P302+P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.

P332+P313 If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention.

P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several min-
utes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Con-
tinue rinsing.

P337+P313 If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.

P314 Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell.

P273 Avoid release to the environment.

Date of issue
06-2018

Only supplied to dentists and dental laboratories or upon their instruc-
tions.

Caution:
Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dentist.

Définition

Colténe® Lab-Putty est une pate modelable élastomére pour une utilisa-
tion en laboratoire dentaire.

Mode d’emploi

Type de matériau
Polysiloxane, elastomeére polymérisant par réaction de condensation.

Indications
Colténe® Lab-Putty ne doit étre utilisé qu'en emploi extraoral.
Colténe® Lab-Putty est prévu pour la fabrication de:
- Clés
Clés de reproduction, d'occlusion et de fonctions, clés pour la fixation
d‘appareils dentaires, clés pour masque gencive Colténe® Gi-Mask.
- Modeles de réparation
- Comblement des parties rétentives
- Empreinte du palais
- Enregistrement d'occlusion

Contre-indications
Aucunes connues si le produit est utilisé conformément a ses indications.

Effets secondaires/Interactions

Les polysiloxanes ont une trés bonne compatibilité biologique.

Aucun effet secondaire n'a été observé jusqu‘a présent chez le personnel
de laboratoire.

Dosage

Dose Coltene® Lab-Putty Base a l'aide
d‘une cuiller de dosage (enlever la
masse en trop). Etaler la masse dosée
dans le creux de la main. Enfoncer la
cuiller dans la masse pour former autant
de cratéres que le nombre de doses pré-
levées. Doser une longueur de Colténe®
Lab-Putty Activator par diamétre de cra-
teres.

Refermer tout de suite le tube aprés usage.

Malaxage

Replier le matériau sur lui-méme et mé-
langer avec la pointe des doigts de 30 a
45 s jusqu'a l'obtention d’une masse rose
homogeéne.
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Temps de prise

A la température intérieure ambiante, min. 5-7 min.

Malaxage intensif, température élevée ou un sur-dosage de l'activateur
accélerent le temps de prise.

Une base température et un sous-dosage de l'activateur ralentissent le
temps de prise.

Sur- ou sous-dosage max. autorisé : 20%
Durée de conservation et stockage

Colténe® Lab-Putty remplit son office jusqu‘a la date de péremption
mentionnée sur les récipients, a une température de 15-23°C/
59-73°F et une humidité relative de 50 %.

Marquage
La date de péremption et le numéro de lot sont clairement indiqués
sur les recipients.

Caractéristiques techniques

Temps de mélange : 30-45s
Temps de travail total : ca.90s
Temps de prise : 5-7 min
Dureté Shore A : 63-70
Proportions de malaxage Putty : Activateur 11.0g9:03g

Conditions de malaxage
Le temps de manipulation indiqué est basé sur des mesures faites a une
température ambiante de 23°C/73 °F, humidité relative 50 %.

Lab Putty Activator - Précautions

GHs07 GHS08
Attention
H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.
H319 Provoque une sévére irritation des yeux.
H373 Risque présumé deffets graves pour les organes a la suite
d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée.
H413 Peut étre nocif a long terme pour les organismes aquatiques.
P280 Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protec-

tion/un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.

P302+P352 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU : laver abondamment a
l'eau.

P332+P313 En cas d'irritation cutanée: consulter un médecin.

P305+P351+P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : rincer avec pré-
caution a l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles
de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre facile-
ment enlevées. Continuer a rincer.

P337+P313 Si l'irritation oculaire persiste : consulter un médecin.

P314 Consulter un médecin en cas de malaise.

P273 Eviter le rejet dans 'environnement.

Publication de ce mode d’emploi
06-2018

A ne délivrer qu‘aux dentistes et aux laboratoires dentaires ou selon leurs
instructions.

Istruzioni per I'uso
Definizione

Colténe® Lab-Putty & una massa base elastomera per I'impiego nel labora-
torio dentistico.

Tipo di materiale
Elastomero di silicone polisiloxano, vulcanizzante per condensazione.

Campo di impiego
Colténe® Lab-Putty ¢ destinato esclusivamente all'impiego extraorale.
E, previsto per la realizzazione di:
~  Mascherine
Mascherine per riproduzione di superfici occlusali e funzionali, ma-
scherine per fissaggio di attacchi, mascherine per la maschera gengi-
vale Colténe® Gi-Mask.
- Modelli per riparazioni
- Bloccaccio di sottosquadri
- Impronte sul palato
- Masse per occlusione dentale

Controindicazioni
Mediante corretto impiego non sono state riscontrate controindicazioni.

Effetti collaterali/interazioni
| polisiloxani hanno un‘ottima compatibilita biologica. Sino ad oggi non si
sono osservati effetti secondari o reazioni nocive, né per il personale di
labotatorio.

Dosaggio

Dosare Colténe® Lab-Putty Base con
I'apposito misurino (eliminare gli eccessi
con la spatola). Allargare sul palmo della
mano la quantita dosata. Imprimere la
circonferenza del misurino sulla pasta
(tante circonferenze quanti misurini ave-
te dosato). Dosare a questo punto
Colténe® Lab-Putty Activator; una lun-
ghezza uguale alla somma dei diametri

impressi sulla pasta.
Chiudere il tubetto subito dopo l‘uso.

Miscelazione
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Impastare il materiale con la punta delle
dita. Impastare per 30-45 s, fino ad otte-
nere una massa omogenea di colore ro-
sato.

Tempo d‘indurimento

A temperatura ambiente min. 5-7 min.

Miscelazione intensa, temperature elevate o sovradosaggio di attivatore
accelerano l'indurimento.

Temperature basse o dosaggio inferiore di attivatore rallentano I'induri-
mento.

Massima variazione di dosaggio: 20%
Stoccaggio e scadenza

Colténe® Lab-Putty adempie allo scopo previsto fino alla data di scadenza
indicata sulle contenitore, temperatura di 15-23°C/59-73°F e umidita
relativa del 50 %.

Marcazione
La data di scadenza e il numero di lotto [LOT] sono indicati sulle confezioni
e sulle cartucce.

Dati tecnici

Tempo di miscelazione: 30-45s
Tempo totale di lavoro: ca.90s
Tempo di presa: 5-7min
Durezza Shore A: 63-70
Rapporto di miscelazione base : attivatore 11,09:03g

Condizi scelazione
Il tempo di lavorazione indicato & basato su misurazioni effettuate ad una
temperatura ambiente di 23°C/73 °F e 50 % di umidita relativa.

Lab Putty Activator - Avvertenza

P

GHS07 GHS08

Attenzione

H315 Provoca irritazione cutanea.

H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

H373 Pud provocare danni agli organi in caso di esposizione prolun-
gata o ripetuta.

H413 Puo essere nocivo per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di
lunga durata.

P280 Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli oc-

chi/Proteggere il viso.

P302+P352 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare abbondante-
mente con acqua.

P332+P313 In caso di irritazione della pelle: consultare un medico.

P305+P351+P338 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare ac-
curatamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a
contatto se & agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.

P337+P313 Se l'irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico.

P314 In caso di malessere, consultare un medico.
P273 Non disperdere nell'ambiente.

Py i di queste i i per l'uso
06-2018

Deve essere fornito unicamente a dentisti, laboratori odontotecnici o a
persone da loro incaricate.
Definicién

Colténe® Lab-Putty es una masa amasable elastomera para ser aplicada
en el laboratorio dental.

Instrucciones para el uso

Tipo de material
Elastémero polisiloxano, reticulable por condensacion.

Campos de aplicaciéon
Coltene® Lab-Putty esté determinada solo y exclusivamente para la apli-
cacién por via extraoral.
Esté prevista para elaborar:
- Matrices
Matrices reproducibles, de oclusién y funcionales, matrices para suje-
tar los ganchos, matrices para la mascara gingival Colténe® Gi-Mask.
- Modelos de reparacion
- Bloqueados
- Moldes para la reproduccion del relieve del paladar 6seo
- Matriz posicionador labial / bucal

Contraindicaciones
Uséndosele reglamentariamente, no se conocen contraindicaciones algu-
nos.

Efectos secundarios/Interacciones

Los polisiloxanos se caracterizan por una compatibilidad biolégica exce-
lente. Hasta el presente, no se conocen efectos secundarios ni interaccio-
nes nocivas en el personal del laboratorio.

Dosificacion

Colténe® Lab-Putty Base se dosifica con
la medida (elimine el exceso). Extienda
sobre la palma de la mano la cantidad
dosificada. Por cada medida de material
usado imprimir un contorno de medida.
Por didmetro de la circunferencia se do-
sifica una longitud de cordén de Colte-
ne® Lab-Putty Activator.

Cierre inmediatamente el tubo des-
puésdel uso.

Mezcla

Doble el material y amasele con la punta
de los dedos de 30 a 45 s, hasta que se
obtenga una mezcla homogénea de co-
lor rosa.
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Tiempo de endurecimiento

Con una temperatura ambiente, min. 5-7 min.

Un mezclado intensivo, temperaturas altas o sobredosificacion del activa-
dor aceleran el endurecimiento. Temperaturas bajas y subdosificacion del
activador aceleran el endurecimiento.

Sobre y subdosificacion méx: 20%

Conser
Colténe® Lab-Putty cumple la finalidad prevista hasta la fecha de caduci-
dad, que viene indicada en los recipientes, de 15 a 23°C/59 a 73°F un
50% de humedad relativa.

Marcado
La fecha de caducidad y el nimero de lote [L
envase.

vienen indicados en el

Datos técnicos

Tiempo de mezcia: 30-45s
Tiempo de trabajo total: ca.90s
Tiempo de endurecimiento: 5-7min
Dureza Shore A: 63-70
Proporcion de mezcla Putty : Activador 11,09:03g

Condiciones de mezcla
El tiempo de manipulacién indicado corres-ponde a mediciones a
23°C/73°F de temperatura ambiente y 50 % de humedad relativa.

Lab Putty Activator - Nota

GHS07 GHS08
Atencién
H315 Provoca irritacién cutanea.

H319 Provoca irritacién ocular grave.

H373 Puede provocar dafos en los érganos tras exposiciones pro-
longadas o repetidas.

H413 Puede ser nocivo para los organismos acuéticos, con efectos
nocivos duraderos.

P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/ gafas/maéscara de proteccion.

P302+P352 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con abundante
agua.

P332+P313 En caso de irritacién cutanea: Consultar a un médico.

P305+P351+P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuida-
dosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes
de contacto, si lleva y resulta facil. Seguir aclarando.

P337+P313 Si persiste la irritacion ocular: Consultar a un médico.

P314 Consultar a un médico en caso de malestar.

P273 Evitar su liberacién al medio ambiente.

Publicacién de esta informacion para el uso
06-2018

A suministrar sélo a dentistas y laboratorios dentales o bajo su autoriza-

cién.

Instrugées de utilizacao
Definicao
0 Colténe® Lab-Putty é um putty elastomérico a ser usado no laboratério
dentdrio.

Tipo de Material
Polisiloxano, elastémero de condensagao.
Indicagées
0 Colténe ® Lab-Putty foi concebido exclusivamente para aplicagao extra
oral.
Foi concebido para a produgao de:
~  Matrizes
Reprodugées, oclusdes gerais e amostras funcionais (gfp), matrizes
para fixacdo de ganchos, dentaduras (p.ex. dentaduras parciais, par-
ciais tempordrias, retentores ortoddnticos, etc.), matrizes para elabo-
ragao de mascaras gengivais Colténe® Gi-mask.
- Modelos de restauragao (dentaduras inferiores com reentrancias pro-
fundas).
- Blogueio de retengées.
- Almofadas de carimbo de relevo para palato duro (molde)
- Matrizes de posicionamento labial /bucal.

Contra-indicagoes
Desde que o produto seja usado de acordo com as instruges, nao sao
conhecidas contraindicagdes.

Efeitos colaterais/interacgées
Os polisiloxanos oferecem uma compatibilidade bioldgica dptima. Até ao
presente, nao ha conhecimento de reac¢bes nocivas ou de efeitos secun-
dérios no pessoal de laboratério.

Dosagem

Meca o Colténe® LabPutty Base com a
colher de dosagem (retire excessos). Es-
palhe a quantidade medida na palma da
mao. Para obter uma colher de base pri-
ma uma vez a borda da colher. Doseie
um fio de Colténe® Lab-Putty Activator
ao longo do didgmetro dos circulos.

Feche imediatamente o tubo apés uso.

Mistura

Dobre o material e massage com as
pontas dos dedos durante 30-45 s até
obter uma mistura homogénea e cor de
rosa.

7

Tempo de secagem

Min. 5-7 min a temperatura-ambiente.

Uma mistura enérgica, temperaturas elevadas ou uma dosagem excessi-
va do activador aceleram a secagem. Temperaturas baixas e uma dosa-
gem insuficiente do activador reduzem a velocidade de secagem.

Dosagem excessiva/insuficiente max: 20%

Durabilidade e armazenamento
O Colténe® Lab-Putty tem os efeitos pretendidos, no minimo até a data
de validade indicada nos recipientes, se armazenadoa 15-23°C/59-73°F
e 50% de humidade relativa do ar.

Marcagéo
A data de validade e niimero de [LOT] sdo indicados na embalagem e cartu-
cho.

Dados técnicos:

Tempo de mistura: 30-45s
Tempo de operacéo total: aprox. 90 s
Tempo de secagem: 5-7 min
Dureza shore A: 63-70
Razao mistura Putty : Activador 11,09:03g

Condigées de mistura:
O tempo de operacao indicado baseia-se em medigoes a uma temperatu-
ra-ambiente de 23°C/73°F e 50 % de humidade relativa.

Precaugdes
GHSs07 GHs08

Atencao

H315 Provoca irritagéo cutanea.

H319 Provoca irritagao ocular grave.

H373 Pode afectar os 6rgaos ap6s exposicao prolongada ou repeti-
da.

H413 Pode provocar efeitos nocivos duradouros nos organismos
aquaticos.

P280 Usar luvas de protecao/vestuario de prote¢ao/prote¢do ocu-

lar/ protecao facial.

P302+P352 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: Lavar abundante-
mente com agua.

P332+P313 Em caso de irritagdo cutanea: consulte um médico.

P305+P351+P338 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar
cuidadosamente com &gua durante vérios minutos. Se usar
lentes de contacto, retireas, se tal lhe for possivel. Continuar a
enxaguar.

P337+P313 Caso a irritagao ocular persista: consulte um médico.

P314 Em caso de indisposicao, consulte um médico.

P273 Evitar a libertacao para o ambiente.

Data das instrugées de utilizagao:
06-2018

Apenas fornecido a dentistas e laboratérios dentérios ou de acordo com
instrucdes destes.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Definitie
Colténe® Lab-Putty is een elastomer als kneedmassa voor gebruik in
tandtechnische laboratoria.

Materiaalsoort
Polysiloxane, condensatietype elastomer.

Indicaties

Colténe® Lab-Putty is speciaal ontworpen voor extra-oraal gebruik. Het

wordt toegepast voor het maken van

- Matrijs
Reproductie, algemene occlusie en functionele weergaven (gfp), als
sleutel om haken op hun plaats te houden, als plaatshouder van tan-
den van een kunstgebit (d.i. partiéle prothesen, tijdelijke prothesen,
orthodontische beugels, etc.), matrix om tandvleesmaskers Colténe®
Gi-Mask te maken.

- Herstellingsmodellen (onderkaak met diepe ondersnijding)

- Uitblokken

- Harde stempels om het gehemelte af te drukken (gietvorm)
- Beetwallen

Contra-indicaties
Indien het produkt gebruikt wordt zoals voorgeschreven, zijn er geen
contra-indicaties gekend.

Neveneffekten/Interacties

Polysiloxanen hebben een goede biologische compatibiliteit. Tot op he-
den zijn er geen schadelijke reacties of secundaire effekten waargeno-
men bij laboratoriumpersoneel.

Dosering

Meet Colténe® Lab-Putty af met de
meetlepel (verwijder overtollige putty).
Spreid de afgemeten hoeveelheid uit in
de palm van je hand. Duw voor elke le-
pel basisputty de lepelrand één maal in
de massa. Doseer één koordlengte
Colténe® Lab-Putty Activator per cirkel-
diameter.

Sluit de tube direct na gebruik.

Mengen

Vouw en kneed het materiaal met de
vingertoppen gedurende 30-45 s, tot
zich een homogene, rose kneedmassa
vormt.
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Uithardingstijd

Min. 5-7 min bij kamertemperatuur.

Intensief kneden, hoge temperaturen of overdosering van de activator
versnellen de uitharding. Lage temperaturen en onderdosering van de
activator vertragen de verharding.
Max. overdosering/onderdosering: 20%
Houdbaarheid en bewaring

Coltene® Lab-Putty voldoet aan de voorbestemde doeleinden, ten minste
tot aan de vervaldatum vermeld op de verpakking, indien het produkt
bewaard wordt bij 15-23°C/59-73°F en 50% relatieve luchtvochtig-
heid.

Markering
De vervaldatum en het (L
op de cartridge.

nummer staan vermeld op de verpakking en

Technische data

Mengtijd: 30-45s
Totale verwerkingstijd: ca90s
Uithardingstijd: 5-7min
Shore A hardheid: 63-70
Mengverhouding Putty : Activator 11,09:03g

Mengvoorwaarden
De genoemde werktijd is gebaseerd op metingen bij 23°C/73°F kamer-
temperatuur en 50 % relatieve vochtigheid.

Lab Putty Activator - Opmerking

GHS07 GHS08

Waarschuwing

H315 Veroorzaakt huidirritatie.

H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

H373 Kan schade aan organen veroorzaken bij langdurige of her-
haalde blootstelling.

H413 Kan langdurige schadelijke gevolgen voor in het water leven-
de organismen hebben.

P280 Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/oog-

bescherming/ gelaatsbescherming dragen.

P302+P352 BlJ CONTACT MET DE HUID: Met veel water wassen.

P332+P313 Bij huidirritatie: een arts raadplegen.

P305+P351+P338 BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met
water gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijde-
ren, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen.

P337+P313 Bij aanhoudende oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen.

P314 Bij onwel voelen een arts raadplegen.

P273 Voorkom lozing in het milieu.

Uitgiftedatum
06-2018

Enkel geleverd aan tandartsen en tandheelkundige laboratoria of op hun
aanvraag.

Brugsanvisning “
Definition
Colténe® Lab-Putty er en elastisk putty til anvendelse i dentallaboratorier.

Materialetype
Elastisk K-silikone aftryksmateriale (polysiloxan).

Indikationer
Colténe® Lab-Putty er udelukkende til extraoral anvendelse.
Materialet er teenkt til fremstilling af:
—-  Matricer
Reproduktion af okklusion og funktionel artikulation, matricer til pla-
cering af klammer, protesetaender (fx i forbindelse med fremstilling af
partielle proteser, provisorier, ortodontiske retainere etc.), matrice
ved fremstilling af gingivaimitationer med Colténe® Gi-Mask.
- Reparationsmodeller (fx til underkaebeproteser med dybe underskae-
ringer).
- Blokering af underskaringer.
- Form til fremstilling af relief i harde ganer.
- Matrice til labial og buccal positionering.

Kontraindikationer
Under forudsaetning af at produktet anvendes som beskrevet, er der in-
gen kendte kontraindikationer.

Bivirkninger/samspil med andre materialer

Polysiloxan er et yderst biokompatibelt materiale, og der er ikke (endnu)
rapporteret reaktioner eller bivirkninger hos patienter og/eller tandpleje-
personale efter kontakt med materialet.

Dosering

Vha. méleskeen males et passende antal
stragne skefulde basemateriale op. Den
opmalte maengde base fordeles i hand-
fladen og maleskeens kant presses ned i
materialet s& den afseetter et cirkelrundt
maerke. Pres nu en cirkeldiameters leeng-
de Colténe® Lab-Putty Activator ud for
hver skefuld basemateriale.

Luk tuben umiddelbart efter brug.

Blanding

Fold materialet med fingerspidserne og
zlt det intenst indtil farven er helt ho-
mogen og uden striber, 30-45s.
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Afbindingstid

Minimum 5-7 min ved stuetemperatur. Intensiv blanding, hoje tempera-
turer eller overdosering af aktivatoren forkorter afbindingstiden.

Lave temperaturer og underdosering af aktivatoren forleenger afbin-
dingstiden.

Maximum overdosering/ underdosering: 20%
Holdbarhed og opbevaring

Ved opbevaring i omhyggeligt tillukket emballage ved temperatur pa
15-23°C/59-73°F og relativ luftfugtighed p& 50%, kan Colténe® Lab-
Putty anvendes til de beskrevne indikationer mindst indtil udlebsdatoen,
som er trykt pa emballagen.

Maerkning
Udlgbsdatoen og batchnummer [L0T] er trykt pa bade karton og tube.

Tekniske data

Blandetid: 30-45s
Total arbejdstid: ca.90s
Afbindingstid: 5-7 min
Shore A hardhed: 63-70
Blandingsratio Putty : Activator 11,09:039g

Blandebetingelser
Mélingerne er foretaget ved stuetemperatur pa 23°C/73°F og 50% rela-
tiv luftfugtighed.

Lab Putty Activator - Henvisning
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Advarsel
H315 Forarsager hudirritation.

H319 Forérsager alvorlig gjenirritation.

H373 Kan forarsage organskader ved lzngerevarende eller genta-
gen eksponering.

H413 Kan forérsage langvarige skadelige virkninger for vandlevende

organismer.

P280 Baer beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelsestgj/ sjenbeskyttel-
se/ansigtsbeskyttelse

P302+P352 VED KONTAKT MED HUDEN: Vask med rigeligt vand.

P332+P313 Ved hudirritation: Seg laegehjzlp.

P305+P351+P338 VED KONTAKT MED @JNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i
flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan
gores let. Fortszet skylning.

P337+P313 Ved vedvarende gjenirritation: Sag laegehjeelp.

P314 Sog leegehjeelp ved ubehag.

P273 Undga udledning til miljget.

Udgivelsesdato
06-2018

Leveres kun til tandlaeger og dentallaboratorier, eller pa disses foranled-

ning.

Bruksanvisning
Definition
Coltene® Lab-Putty &r en elastomer putty for anvandning i dentallabora-
torium.

Materialtyp
Polysiloxan, kondendsationshéardande elastomer.

Anvéndningsomrade
Colténe® Lab-Putty ar uteslutande bestamt for extraoral anvandning.
Det &r forutsett for tillverkning av:
- bettindex, repro-, ocklusions- och funktions-bettindex, for fastsattan-
de av klammer, fér gingivatackning (Colténe® Gi-Mask),
- reparationsmodeller,
- blockering,
- gompapillstamplar,
- bettvallar

Vid anvéndning i avsett andamal inga bekant.
Bi- och véxelverkninggar
Polysiloxan uppvisar en mycket god biologisk kompabilitet. Hittills &r

inga skadliga bi- och vaxelverningar bekanta hos laboratoriepersonal.

Dosering

Dosera Colténe® Lab-Putty Base med
mattskeden (stryk av 6verflodigt materi-
al). Bred ut den doserade méngden i
handen. Skedranden trycks in i base ma-
terialet en gadng per mattsked.
For varje mattskedsring doseras en
léngd Colténe® Lab-Putty Activator.
Tillslut tuben genast efter bruk!

Blandning
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Vik ihop materialet och knada med fing-
ertopparna i 30-45 s tills man har en
homogen, rosaférgad blandning.

Hérdningstid

Vid rumstemperatur min. 5-7 min. Intensiv blandning, héga temperatu-
rer eller 6verdosering av aktivatorn paskyndar hardningen.

Laga temperaturer och underdosering av aktivatorn férdrojer hardning-
en.

Max. 6ver- och underdosering: 20%
Hallbarhet och lagring

Colténe® Lab-Putty uppfyller sitt avsedda andamal till det forfallodatum,
som aterfinns pa forpackningen, vid lagring vid mellan 15-23°C/
59-73°F och 50 % luftfuktighet.

Markering
Forfallodatum och lot-nr [LOT] befinner sig pa forpackningen.

Tekniska data

Blandningstid: 30-45s
Total bearbetningstid: ca.90s
Stelningstid: 5-7 min
Shore A hardhet: 63-70
Blandn. forhéllande Putty : Aktivator 11,09:03g

Blandningsvillkor
Den angivna bearbetningstiden beror pa matningar vid 23°C/73°F och
509% relativ luftfuktighet.

Lab Putty Activator - Anméarkningar

GHS07 GHS08
Varning
H315 Irriterar huden.
H319 Orsakar allvarlig 6gonirritation.
H373 Kan orsaka organskador genom lang eller upprepad expone-
ring.
H413 Kan ge skadliga langtidseffekter pa vattenlevande organismer.
P280 Anvand skyddshandskar/skyddsklader/6gonskydd/ ansikts-

skydd.

P302+P352 VID HUDKONTAKT: Tvdtta med mycket vatten.

P332+P313 Vid hudirritation: Sok lakarhjalp.

P314 Sok ldkarhjélp vid obehag.

P305+P351+P338 VID KONTAKT MED OGONEN: Skélj férsiktigt med vat-
ten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det gar
|att. Fortsatt att skolja.

P337+P313 Vid bestaende 8gonirritation: Sok lakarhjalp.

P314 Sok ldkarhjélp vid obehag.

P273 Undvik utslapp till miljon.

Bruksanvisningen utgiven
06-2018

Utldmnas endast till tandlakare eller tandteknisk pesonal eller i dessas

uppdrag.

Bruksanvisning “
Definisjon
Colténe® Lab-Putty er en elastomerisk putty som brukes p& dentallabora-
toriet.

Materialtype
Polysiloksan, K-silikonelastomer.

Indikasjoner
Colténe® Lab-Putty er kun ment brukt til ekstraorale anvendelser.
Den er laget for tilvirkning av:
- Matrise
Reproduksjon, generell okklusjon og funksjonelt manster (gfp), ma-
trise for posisjonering med klemmer, tannproteser (altsad delvise
tannproteser, midlertidige tannproteser, ortodontiske bayler osv.),
matrise for & lage gingival maske med Colténe® Gi-Mask.
- Reparasjonsmodeller
(nedre tannprotese med dype underkutt)
- Utblokkeringer
- Lindring av hard gane (form)
- Labial/bukkal posisjoneringsmatrise

Kontraindikasjoner
Det finnes ingen kjente kontraindikasjoner, forutsatt at produktet brukes
i samsvar med bruksanvisningen.

Bivirkninger/interaksjoner

Polysiloksaner har svaert god biologisk kompatibilitet.

Hittil er det ikke oppdaget skadelige virkninger eller sekundaereffekter pa
laboratorieteknikere.

Dosering

Mal opp Colténe® Lab-Putty-basen med
maleskjeen (flern eventuelt overskyten-
de). Spre oppmalt mengde i handflaten.
For hver skje med base trykkes skjeens
kant ned i massen en gang. Doser en
lengde med Colténe® Lab-Putty-aktiva-
tor per sirkeldiameter.

Lukk tuben umiddelbart etter bruk.

Blanding

Brett materialet og kna med fingertup-
pene i 30-45 s til det oppstar en homo-
gen, rosa blanding.
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Herdetid

Min. 5-7 min ved romtemperatur.

Intensiv blanding, hoye temperaturer eller overdosering av aktivator vil
gjore at herdeprosessen gar raskere.

Lave temperaturer og underdosering av aktivatoren gjor at herdeproses-
sen gar saktere.

Maks. overdosering/underdosering: 20 %

Holdbarhet ogs oppbevaring

Colténe® Lab-Putty oppfyller det tiltenkte formalet minst til utlopsdato
som er angitt pa beholderne, ved temperaturer pa 15-23 °C / 59-73 °F og
50 % relativ luftfuktighet.

Merking
Utlgpsdato og nummer er angitt pa forpakning og patron.
Tekniske data
30-45s
ca.90s
Shore A-hardhet: 63-70
Blandeforhold mellom putty og aktivator 11,09:03g

Blandebetingelser
Den angitte virketiden er basert pa malinger ved romtemperatur pa 23 °C
/73 °F 0g 50 % relativ luftfuktighet.

Lab Putty-aktivator - forholdsregler

P

GHS07 GHS08
Advarsel
H315 Irriterer huden.
H319 Gir alvorlig eyeirritasjon.
H373 Kan forarsake organskader ved langvarig eller gjentatt ekspo-
nering.
H413 Kan forérsake skadelige langtidsvirkninger for liv i vann.
P280 Benytt vernehansker / vernekleer / vernebriller / ansiktsskjerm.

P302+P352 VED HUDKONTAKT: Vask med mye sape og vann.

P332+P313 Ved hudirritasjon: Sek legehjelp.

P305+P351+P338 VED KONTAKT MED @YNENE: Skyll forsiktig med vann i
flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette
enkelt lar seg gjare. Fortsett skyllingen.

P337+P313 Ved vedvarende oyeirritasjon: Sek legehjelp.

P314 Sok legehjelp ved ubehag.

P273 Unnga utslipp til miljoet.

Utgivelsesdato
06-2018

Leveres kun til tannleger og dentallaboratorier eller pa deres vegne.

Ominaisuudet

Colténe® Lab-putty on hammaslaboratorioiden kayttoon tarkoitettu elas-
tomeerinen putty-materiaali.

Kayttoohje

Materiaalityyppi
Polysiloksaani, K-silikoni, silikonielastomeeri.

Kayttotarkoitus
Colténe® Lab-Putty on tarkoitettu ainoastaan extraoraaliseen kaytto6n
seuraaviin kdyttotarkoituksiin:

- erilaiset indeksit: rankojen ja osaproteesien satulat, véliaikaiset pro-

teesit, ortodonttiset kojeet, Gi-Mask -keinoien

- proteesihampaiden suojaus/ eristys kyvetoinnissa

- korjausmallit (alaleuan proteesit, joissa voimakas allemeno)

- allemenojen poisto

- kovan suulaen kevennys

Kontraindikaatiot
Tarkoituksenmukaisessa kdytossa ei ole esiintynyt kontraindikaatioita.

sekd en kanssa
Polysiloksaanit ovat erittain hyvin siedett; han mennessa tuotteen
kayttdjilla ei ole esiintynyt haitallisia sivu- tai yhteisvaikutuksia.

Annostelu

Mittaa Lab-Putty-perusmassaa annoste-
lulusikalla (poista ylimaarat). Levita pe-
rusmassa kadelle ja paina jokaista lusi-
kallista kohti yksi annostelulusikan jalki
massaan. Annostele aktivaattoria lusi-
kan jéljen halkaisijalle yksi viiva per lusi-
kan jalki.

Sulje tuubi heti annostelun jalkeen.

Sekoitus

Taittele ja sekoita sormenpéilld noin
30-45 sekuntia, kunnes materiaali on
koostumukseltaan tasaista ja variltaan
vaaleanpunaista.

Kovettumi:
Min. 5-7 minuuttia huoneenlammassa.

Intensiivinen sekoittaminen, korkea lampétila ja aktivaattorin yliannostus
nopeuttavat kovettumista.

Matala lampéatila ja aktivaattorin aliannostus vastaavasti hidastavat ko-
vettumista.

Maks. yli- tai aliannostus: 20%

Sailyvyys ja varastointi

Oikein varastoituna (15-23°C, suhteellinen ilmankosteus 50%) Colténe®
Lab-Putty soveltuu tarkoituksenmukaiseen kéyttéon vahintaan viimei-
seen kayttopaivaan asti, joka on merkitty pakkauksiin.

Merkinnat
Viimeinen kayttopaiva seka
siin sekd ampulleihin.

Ftuotantonumero on merkitty pakkauk-

Tekniset tiedot

Sekoitusaik: 30-45s
Kokonaistydskentelyaika: n.90s
Kovettumisaika: 5-7 min
Shore-kovuus A: 63-70
Sekoitussuhde putty/

aktivaattori 11,09:03g

Sekoitusolosuhteet
Mittaukset on suoritettu 23°C huoneen ldmpétilassa ja 50 %:n suhteelli-
sessa ilmankosteudessa.

Lab Putty Activator - Varoitukset
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Varoitus
H315
H319
H373 Saattaa vahingoittaa elimia pitkaaikaisessa tai toistuvassa altis-
tumisessa.
H413 Voi aiheuttaa pitkdaikaisia haittavaikutuksia vesielisille.
P280 Kayta suojakésineitd/suojavaatetusta/silmiensuojainta/kas-

vonsuojainta.
P302+P352 JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU IHOLLE: Pese runsaalla vedell.
P332+P313 Jos ilmenee ihodrsytysta: Hakeudu ladkariin.
P305+P351+P338 JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellises-

ti vedelld usean minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit, jos sen voi

tehda helposti. Jatka huuhtomista.
P337+P313 Jos silma-arsytys jatkuu: Hakeudu ladkariin.
P314 Hakeudu laakariin, jos ilmenee pahoinvointia.
P273 Viltettava paastamista ymparistoon.

Kayttoohjeen péivays
06-2018

Huom!

Luovutetaan vain har tai heiddn maaréa

O8nyiec xpriong
Oplopog

To Colténe® Lab-Putty givat éva ENaCTOHEPEC AMOTUNTWTIKG UAIKO yia Xpry-
0N OTO 0SOVTOTEXVIKO EPYACTHPIO.

Tomog uhikou
MoAuctAo&avn, ENACTOUEPEG TUTIOU GUUTTUKVWONG.

Evéeieg

To epyaotnplakd amotunwtikod LAiké Colténe® Lab-Putty eival amokel-

OTIKA OXESIAOHEVO VIO EEWOTOHATIKY EQAPHOYT.

‘Exel OXESIAOTEL YA TNV KATACKEULT TWV MAPAKATW:

- Kheda
Khetdia avamapaywyng, amoTummipaTta Twv oUyKAEICEWY Kat Aertoup-
YIKA armOTUNWHATA, AmOTUTIWHATA YIa EQYAOIEC HE AYKIOTPA Kal Te-
XVNTEC OBOVTOOTOIXIES (LY. MEPIKEG OBOVTOOTOIXIES, TPOOWPIVEC peE-
pIkéG 080VTOOTOIXiES, OPBOSOVTIKA UNXaviuaTa SlaTipnaong amote-
Aéopartog, kNT), KAEISIA yia Ty KATaoKeur| oulaiwv packav Colténe®
Gi-Mask.

- AopBwtikd expayeia

- Amaloipr coxwv

- Ekpayeia avakoU@iong oKANpag umepwag
—  TPOCTOHIOKA KAEISIA EPPPAKTIKOV UNKWY

Avrevéeigeig
E@boov To mpoidv xpnotporoleital cupgwva pe TiG odnyieg, dev umdp-
XOUV YVWOTEG QVTEVSEICEIC.

¢pyeiec/
Ot moAucho&aveg éxouv TOAU Kahr| BlocupBatotnta. Méxpt orjpepa dev
£XOUV YIVEL YVWOTEC avemBUPNTEG avTISPACELS 1} TIAPEVEPYELEG OTO EpYa-
OTNPIOKO TIPOCWTTIKO.

Aocoloyia

Metpriote T Bdaon Colténe® Lab-Putty
Base pe ™ pelolpa (agaipéote TUXOV
TEPIooEIa UNKOU). ATAGOTE TN HETPNHE-
VN MoooTNTA OTNV TAAGUN TOU XEPLOL.
Bubiote To xeilog g pelovpag péca
ot pala, WOTe va SnUIoUPYNHCETE aptd-
HO KUKAWV {00 HE ToV aptBpo Twv S60e-
WV. AOCOMETPAOTE €Va UAKOG EVEPYO-
mointr Colténe® Lab-Putty Activator ava

BIApETPO KUKAOUL.
KAgiote T0 OWANVAPLO APECWG META T XPHON.

Avapsign

AumAWOTE TO UNKO Kat “CUHWOTE” pE Ta
aKkpa Twv SaKTUAWY yia 30-45 SeuTepo-
Aerrta, péxpt va dnuioupynBei éva opoto-
YEVEC piypa xppatog pod.

A

Xpo6vog ToAupEPIOHOU

EAaxiotog xpovog 5-7 Aemtd oe Beppokpacia Swpartiou. Evtovn avaper-
&n, uPnAég Beppokpacieg 1) peyahitepn 660N evepyomoinT amd Ty Ka-
VOVIKI) EMTAXUVOUV TOV TTOANUHEPIOHO. XapnAéG BepHOKPAGIES Kal HIKPO-
Tepn 60N evePyonoINTA AMO TV KAVOVIKK, EMBPASUVOUV TOV TOAUMEPL-
opo6. Méyiotn anokhion amé Ty
Kavovikr Socohoyia: 20%
Adpkera {wng kat UAagn

To Colténe® Lab-Putty givat KataMnAo yia Xprion TOUAAXIOTOV péXpL TV
nuepopnvia AjEng, n omoia avaypageTal oToug MEPIEKTEC, GTaV PUAACOE-
Tat og Beppokpacia 15-23°C/59-73 °F kat 50 % OXETIKI vypacia.

Emonpaven
H npepopnvia Aéng kat o apiBudg maptidag
OKEVaoia Kat oTIG PUOLYYEG.

T avaypdgovtat TN ou-

Texvika dedopéva

Xpovoc avdpelEnc: 30-45 deut.
ZUVOAIKOG XPOVOG Epyaciac: mepimou 90 Seut.
Xpdvog moAupEPIOHOU: 5-7 hermta
ZkAnpotnta Shore A: 63-70
Avapiktipag Putty : Evepyomointrg: 11,09:03g

ZuvOnkeg avapaigng
0O dnAwpévog xpovog epyaciag Baciletal oe PETPROEIC O Beppokpacia
Swuatiov 23°C/73 °F kat 50 % OXETIKA uypaoia.

Lab Putty Activator - Yméd&1&n

GHs07 GHS08

MNpocoxn

H315 Mpokahei epeBIOHS TOu SEPHATOC.

H319 Mpokahei coBapd oPBaAUIKS epeBIOHO.

H373 Mmopei va mpokahéoet PAABeg oTa Gpyava LOTEPa amd mapa-
TETApEVN 1) EMAvENNppéV €KBEOT.

H413 Mriopei va TIPOKAAEDE! HAKPOYPOVIEG EMIMTWOELG OTOUG USPO-
Bloug opyaviopoug.

P280 Na @opdte MPOCTATEUTIKA yAvTia/IPOCTATEVUTIKA evdupa-

Ta/ Méoa ATOMIKAG TPOOTAGIAC YIa Ta HATIA/ TO TIPOOoWTTIO.
P302+P352 XE MEPINTQZH ENAQHE ME TO AEPMA: MAOVTeE pe dpBovo

VEPO.

P332+P313 Eav mapatnpnBei epebiopndg tou Séppatoc: ZupBouleubei-
e/ EmokepBeite yiatpo.

P305+P351+P338 XE MEPINTQIH EMAOHE ME TA MATIA: Zem\Uvete mipo-
OEKTIKG ME VEPO YIa OPKETA Aemrtd. EGv umdpyxouv gakoi ema-
PG, AQAIPESTE TOUG, EQOTOV gival EUKONO. SUVEXIOTE va e~
TINEVETE.

P337+P313 Eav dev umoxwpei 0 0@BaNpkog epeBiopog: ZupBouleudei-
Te/ EmokepOsite ylatpo.

P314 SupBouleuBsite/Emoke@Beite yiatpd edv aioBavBeite adia-



Lab-Putty

Beoia.

P273 Na amogevyetat n eEheubépwon oTo TEPIBAAOV.

Huepopnvia odnywwv xpriong
06-2018

AtatiBeTal pévo oe 080VTIATPOUG Kal OSOVTOTEXVIKA EPYAcTripla 1 KAt
EVTOAV QUTWV.

Definitie

Colténe® Lab-Putty este un putty elastomeric pentru utilizare in laborato-
rul dentar.

Instructiuni de utilizare

Tipul materialului
Polisiloxan, elastomer de condensare.

Coltene® Lab-Putty este destinat exclusiv pentru aplicare extraorala.
A fost conceput pentru fabricarea urmatoarelor elemente:
- Matrici
Reproducerea ocluziei generale si a miscarilor functionale(gfp), matri-
ce ca punct de reper pentru fixarea aparatelor dentare, a dintilor pro-
tezelor (de ex. proteze partiale, lucrari partiale temporare, aparate de
contentie ortodontica etc), matrice pentru confectionarea mastilor
gingivale Colténe® Gi-Mask.
- Modele pentru reparatii
(proteze inferioare cu zone de retentie profunde)
- Eliminarea zonelor retentive
- Replica reliefului palatului dur (model)
- Matrice pentru pozitionare labialéd/bucala

Contraindicatii
Daca produsul este utilizat conform indicatiilor, nu exista contraindicatii
cunoscute.

Efecte secundare / Interactiuni

Polisiloxanii au o compatibilitate biologica foarte buna.

P&na acum nu se cunosc reactii nocive sau efecte secundare asupra per-
sonalului de laborator.

Dozare

Masurati Colténe® Lab-Putty Base cu lin-
gura de masurat (indepartati excesul).
Intindeti cantitatea mésurata pe palma
mainii. Pentru fiecare lingurd de Baza
apasati marginea lingurii o daté in masa.
Dozati o lungime de Colténe® Lab-Putty
Universal Activator per diametru circular.
inchideti tubul imediat dupa utilizare.

Amestecarea
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Impéturiti materialul si frimantati-l cu
varful degetelor timp de 30-45 s pana
cand se obtine un amestec omogen, de
culoare roz.

Timpul de priza

Min. 5-7 min la temperatura camerei.

Amestecarea intensiva, temperaturile inalte sau supradozarea activatoru-
lui grabesc procesul de priza.

Temperaturile reduse si subdozarea activatorului incetinesc procesul de
priza.

Supradozarea / subdozarea max.: 20%

Conditii de amestecare
Timpul de lucru mentionat se bazeazé pe masuratori la o temperatura a
camerei de 23°C/73°F si la o umiditate relativa de 50%.

Lab Putty Activator - Precautii

GHS07 GHS08

Avertisment

H315 Provoaca iritarea pielii.

H319 Provoaca o iritare grava a ochilor.

H373 Poate provoca leziuni ale organelor in caz de expunere prelun-
gitd sau repetata.

H413 Poate provoca efecte nocive pe termen lung asupra mediului
acvatic.

P280 Purtati manusi de protectie/imbracaminte de protectie/echi-

pament de protectie a ochilor/ echipament de protectie a fetei.

P302+P352 IN CAZ DE CONTACT CU PIELEA: spélati cu multa apa.

P332+P313 In caz de iritare a pielii: consultati medicul.

P305+P351+P338 IN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: Clatiti cu atentie cu apa
timp de mai multe minute. Scoateti lentilele de contact, daca
este cazul si dacd acest lucru se poate face cu usurintd. Conti-
nuati sa clatiti.

P337+P313 Daci iritarea ochilor persista: consultati medicul.

P314 Consultati medicul, dacé nu va simtiti bine.

P273 Evitati dispersarea in mediu.

Data publicarii
06-2018

Furnizat numai medicilor stomatologi si laboratoarelor dentare sau la in-

dicatia acestora.

Instrukcja uzycia

Definicja
Colténe® Lab-Putty jest elastomerowa masg putty do stosowania w labo-
ratorium dentystycznym.

Rodzaj materiatu
Polisiloksan, elastomer typu kondensacyjnego.

Wskazania
Masa Colténe® Lab-Putty jest przeznaczona wytgcznie do stosowania po-
za jama ustna.
Jest ona przeznaczona do wykonywania:
- matryc
Matryca do odtwarzania, do wykonywania wzorcéw zwarciowych
oraz czynnosciowych (gfp), matryca jako pozycjoner dla klamer, ze-
béw w protezie (np. protezy czesciowe, tymczasowe czesciowe,
klamry ortodontyczne itp.), matryca do wykonywania masek dzigsto-
wych Colténe® Gi-Mask.
- modeli naprawczych
(protezy dolne z gtebokimi podcieniami)
- blokowania podcieni
- stempli podniebienia twardego (odlew)
- matrycy pozycjonujacej wargowej/policzkowej

Przeciwwskazania
W przypadku stosowania produktu zgodnie z zaleceniami brak jest zna-
nych przeciwwskazan do jego stosowania.

Dzi; ia niepoz 10 ie zinnymi §

Polisiloksany charakteryzuja si¢ bardzo dobrg biokompatybilnoscia.
Dotychczas nie stwierdzono szkodliwego dziatania ani efektéw ubocz-
nych u personelu laboratoryjnego.

Mieszanie

Ztozy¢ mase i ugniatac koniuszkami pal-
cow przez 30-45 sekund, az do otrzy-
mania jednorodnej mieszaniny w rézo-
wym kolorze.
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Czas wigzania

Min. 5-7 minut w temperaturze pokojowej.

Intensywne mieszanie, wysokie temperatury lub zwigkszenie ilosci akty-
watora przyspieszajg proces wigzania.

Niskie temperatury lub zmniejszenie ilosci aktywatora spowalniajg pro-

ces wigzania.
Max. zwigkszenie ilosci / zmniejszenie ilosci: 20%
Okres Sci do uzycia i howy

Colténe® Lab-Putty mozna uzywac zgodnie z przeznaczeniem co naj-
mniej do terminu waznosci podanego na opakowaniach, w przypadku
przechowywania w temperaturach 15-23°C/59-73°F i przy wilgotnosci
wzglednej powietrza 50%.

Oznakowanie
Termin waznosci i numer serii

T| 53 podane na opakowaniu i wkiadzie.

Dane techniczne

Czas mieszan| 30-45s
Catkowity czas pracy: ca.90s
Czas wigzania: 5-7min
Twardos¢ Shore A: 63-70
Proporcje mieszania Putty: Aktywator 11,09:03¢g

Warunki mieszania
Podany czas pracy opiera si¢ na pomiarach przeprowadzonych w tempe-
raturze pokojowej 23 °C/73 °F i przy wzglednej wilgotnosci 50%.

Aktywator Lab Putty - srodki ostroznosci

GHS07 GHS08

Ostrzezenie

H315 Dziata draznigco na skore.

H319 Dziata draznigco na oczy.

H373 Moze powodowac uszkodzenie narzadéw poprzez diugotrwa-
fe lub narazenie powtarzane.

H413 Moze powodowa¢ diugotrwate szkodliwe skutki dla organi-
zmoéw wodnych.

P280 Stosowac rekawice ochronne/odziez ochronna/ochrone oczu/

ochrone twarzy.
P302+P352 W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU ZE SKORA: Umy¢ duza iloscia wo-

dy.

P332+P313 W przypadku wystapienia podraznienia skory: Zasiegna¢ po-
rady/zglosic sie pod opieke lekarza.

P305+P351+P338 W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIE DO OCZU: Ostroznie ptu-
ka¢ wodg przez kilka minut. Wyja¢ soczewki kontaktowe, jezeli
s i mozna je fatwo usuna¢. Nadal ptukac.

P337+P313 W przypadku utrzymywania si¢ dziatania drazniacego na
oczy: Zasiegnac porady/zgtosic sie pod opieke lekarza.

P314 W przypadku ztego samopoczucia zasiegna¢ porady/zgtosi¢
sie pod opieke lekarza.
P273 Unika¢ uwolnienia do srodowiska.

Data sporzadzenia informacji

Ji sukurta gaminti:

- Matricg
Reprodukcija, bendri okliuzijos ir funkciniai modeliai (gfp), matrica
Ziedy pozicionavimui, danty protezai (t. y. daliniai protezai, laikini da-
liniai protezai, ortodontiniai fiksatoriai ir t. t.), matrica ,Colténe® Gi-
Mask” danty imitacijai gaminti.

- Taisymo modelius
(apatiniy danty protezus su giliomis neigiamomis nisomis)

- Blokavimus

- Kietojo gomurio reljefo atspaudus (3ablonus)

- Lapy/ burnos pozicionavimo matrica

Kontraindikacijos
Néra Zinomy kontraindikacijy, jei gaminys naudojamas, kaip nurodyta.

Salutinis poveikis / saveikos

Polisiloksanai pasizymi labai geru biologiniu suderinamumu.

Iki siol néra zinoma apie zalingas reakcijas ar antrinj poveikj laboratorijos
specialistams.

Dozavimas

Pamatuokite ,Colténe® Lab-Putty” pa-
grindg matavimo samteliu (pasalinkite
pertekliy). Paskleiskite pamatuota kiekj
ant delno. Kiekvienai pagrindo dozei
ispauskite po viena samtelio krasto at-
spauda. Per kiekvieno samtelio atspau-
do skersmenj iSspauskite atitinkamo il-
gio Colténe® Lab-Putty Activator” doze.

tabele.

Maisymas

Sulenkite medziaga ir minkykite pirsty
galais 30-45 sekundes, kol susidarys
vienodas rozinés spalvos misinys.
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Kietéjimo laikas

Min. 5-7 min. kambario temperaturoje.

Intensyvus maisymas, auksta temperatara arba per didelis aktyvatoriaus
kiekis paspartina kietinimo procesa.

Zema temperatira ir per mazas aktyvatoriaus kiekis sulétina kietinimo
procesa.

Maks. per didelis / per mazas kiekis: 20%
Galiojimo trukmé ir laikymas

JColténe® Lab-Putty” atitinka paskirtj bent iki galiojimo laiko, pazyméto
ant indeliy, pabaigos laikant 15-23 °C / 59-73 °F temperatiroje esant
50 % santykiniam oro drégnumui.

Zyméjimas
Galiojimo laikas ir numeris nurodyti ant pakuotés ir kasetés.

Techniniai duomenys

MaiSymo trukme: 30-45s.
Bendra darbo trukmé: mazdaug 90 s.
Kietéjimo laikas: 5-7 min.
Soro A kietumas: 63-70
Pagrindinés medziagos : aktyvatoriaus maiSymo santykis:  11,09:0,3 g

Maidymo salygos
Nurodytas darbo laikas yra paremtas matavimais, atliktais esant 23 °C /
73 °F kambario temperatarai ir 50 % santykiniam oro drégnumui.

»Lab Putty” akty

P280 Mavéti apsaugines pirtines/dévéti apsauginius drabuzius/

naudoti akiy (veido) apsaugos priemones.

P302+P352 PATEKUS ANT ODOS: plauti dideliu vandens kiekiu.

P332+P313 Jei akiy dirginimas nepraeina: kreiptis j gydytoja.

P305+P351+P338 PATEKUS | AKIS: atsargiai plauti vandeniu kelias minu-
tes. ISimti kontaktinius lgsius, jeigu jie yra ir jeigu lengvai gali-
ma tai padaryti. Toliau plauti akis.

P337+P313 Jei akiy dirginimas nepraeina: kreiptis j gydytoja.

P314 Pasijutus blogai, kreiptis j gydytoja.

P273 Saugoti, kad nepatekty j aplinka.

I3leidimo data

06-2018
Tiekiama tik odontologams ir odontologijos laboratorijoms arba jy nuro-
dymu.

Navod k pouzi
Popis

Colténe® Lab-Putty je elastomerni tmel pro poutziti v zubni laboratofi.

Typ materialu
Polysiloxan, elastomer kondenzacniho typu.

Indikace
Colténe® Lab-Putty je navrzen vylu¢né pro extraoralni pouziti.
Je koncipovan pro vyrobu:
- Kli¢a
Reprodukce, zaznam okluze a funkéni model (gfp), kli¢ pro umisténi
spon, umélych zubi (tj. pro vyrobu ¢aste¢nych snimatelnych nahrad,
provizornich nahrad, ortodontickych retainérd atd.), kli¢ pro vyrobu
chrani¢t dasni Coltene® Gi-Mask.
- Opravy modell
(dolni snimatelné nahrady s hlubokymi podsekfivinami)
- Vykryvani voskem
- Prvki pro odlehéeni na tvrdém patie (forma)
- KIi¢d pro labialni/bukalni mezernik

Kontraindikace
Pokud bude vyrobek pouzivan podle pokynt, nejsou znamy zadné kon-
traindikace.

Nezadouci ucinky / interakce

Polysiloxany se vyznacuji velmi dobrou biologickou kompatibilitou.

Az do dnesni doby nejsou znamy zadné skodlivé Gcinky nebo sekundarni
ucinky na laboratorni personal.

Davkovani

Vyméite bazi Colténe® Lab-Putty s od-
mérkou (odeberte prebytek). Rozetiete
potiebné mnozstvi na dlani ruky. Na kaz-
dou davku baze jednou obtisknéte okraj
odmérky. Dévkujte Colténe® Lab-Putty
Activator v pasku o délce odpovidajici
praméru otiski odmérky.

Po pouziti ihned uzaviete tubu.

Michani

Prelozte materiadl a promackavejte ko-
necky prstl 30-45 s, dokud nevznikne
homogenni smés rlizové barvy.
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Doba tuhnuti
Min. 5-7 minut pfi pokojové teploté.

Termen de valabilitate si depozitare 06-2018 Intenzivni michani, vysoké teploty nebo nadmeérné davkovani aktivatoru
Colténe® Lab-Putty indeplineste scopul pentru care este destinat cel pu- Dawkowanie urychli proces tuhnuti.
tin pana la data expirarii care este inscrisa pe recipient, daca se pastreaza Sprzedaz wytacznie lekarzom dentystom i laboratoriom dentystycznym Nizké teploty a nedostate¢na davka aktivatoru zpomaluji tuhnuti.
la 15-23°C/59-73°F si la o umiditate relativa a aerului de 50%. tyzeczka do odmierzenia odmierzy¢ ba- lub na ich polecenie. Max. nadmérna davka / nedostatecna davka: 20 %
ze Colténe® Lab-Putty (usuna¢ nadmiar).
Marcaj Rozsmarowa¢ odmierzona ilos¢ na dtoni. Naudojimo instrukcijos Doba pouzitelnosti a uchovavani
Data expirarii si numarul [LOT] sunt inscrise pe ambalaj si pe cartus. Dla kazdej tyzeczki bazy jednokrotnie GHS07 GHS08 Material Colténe® Lab-Putty spliiuje stanovené pozadavky nejméné do
wcisng¢ krawedz tyzeczki. Odmierzy¢ Apibrézimas vyprieni doby pouZitelnosti, kterd je uvedena na obalech, kdyz se ucho-
Date tehnice jedna dtugosc pasma aktywatora Colté- ,Colténe® Lab-Putty” yra elastomeriné pagrindiné medziaga, skirta naudo- Ispéjimas vava pri teplotach 15-23 °C/ 59-73 °F a 50% relativni vlhkosti vzduchu.
Timp de amestecare: 30-45s ne® Lab-Putty na $rednice kota. ti odontologijos laboratorijoje. H315 Dirgina oda.
Timp total de lucru: ca.90s Natychmiast po uzyciu zamkna¢ tube. H319 Sukelia smarky akiy dirginima. Znadeni
Timp de priza: 5-7 min Medziagos tipas H373 Gali pakenkti organams, jeigu medziaga veikia ilgai arba karto- Datum pouzitelnosti a ¢islo [LOT] jsou uvedeny na obalu a kartusi.
Duritatea Shore A: 63-70 Polisiloksanas, kondensacinio tipo elastomeras. tinai.
Raportul de amestecare Putty : Activator 11,09:03g H413 Gali sukelti ilgalaikj kenksminga poveikj vandens organiz- Technické udaje
Indikacijos mams. Doba michani: 30-45s
»Colténe® Lab-Putty” sukurta iSimtinai ekstraoraliniam naudojimui. Celkové doba zpracovani: pfiblizné 90 s
Doba tuhnuti: 5-7 min Keverés MpoTneonokasanua JlocTaBA ce camo Ha CTOMATONO3M U AeHTanHU nabopaTopun unu cbrnac- Bridinajums
Shoreho tvrdost A: 63-70 Mpwu ynotpe6a cbrnacHo y Ta He Ca U3BECTHMN NPO’ HO TeXHUTE yKa3aHusl. H315 Kairina adu.
Michaci pomér tmelu : aktivatoru: 11,09:03g Hajtogassa az anyagot, és gyurja az ujj- H319 Izraisa nopietnu acu kairinajumu.
begyeivel 30-45 mp-ig, amig homogén,  t icrema Lietosanas instrukcija I 5 Ver izraisit organu bojajumus ilgstosas vai atkirtotas iedarbi-
Podminky michani rozsaszinii keverék nem keletkezik. MonmcnnokcaHnTe ce xapakTepusmpar ¢ MHOro fobpa 61MoNornyHa Cba- bas rezultata.
Stanovené doby zpracovani jsou zalozeny na mérenich pfi pokojové tep- ,7 MecTVMOCT. Definicija H413 Var radit ilgstosas kaitigas sekas Gdens organismiem.
loté 23 °C/ 73 °F a 50% relativni vlhkosti. Jlo MOMEHTa He Ca U3BECTHU BPEAHN PEaKLUM Ui BTOPUYHU edeKTy Npu Coltene® Lab-Putty ir elastoméra nospiedumu veido3anas materials, kas ir
nabopaTopeH nepcoHan. paredzéts lietosanai zobarstniecibas laboratorija. P280 Izmantot aizsargcimdu gdrébes/acu ai: ejas aiz-

Lab-Putty - bezp p:

X

{

GHS07 GHS08
Varovani

H315 Drézdi pokozku.

H319 ZpUsobuje vazné podrazdéni odi.

H373 Muze zpUsobit poskozeni organt pfi prodlouzené nebo opa-
kované expozici.

H413 Muze vyvolat dlouhodobé 3kodlivé tcinky pro vodni organis-
my.

P280 Pouzivejte ochranné rukavice/ochranny odév/ochranné bryle/

oblicejovy stit.

P302+P352 PRI STYKU S POKOZKOU: Omyjte velkym mnozstvim vody.

P332+P313 P¥i podrazdéni pokozky: Vyhledejte Iékafskou pomoc/osetie-
ni.

P305+P351+P338 PRI ZASAZEN[ OCi: Nékolik minut opatrné vyplachujte
vodou. Vyjméte kontaktni ¢ocky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je
Ize vyjmout snadno. Pokracuijte ve vyplachovani.

P337+P313 Pretrvava-li podrazdéni oci: Vyhledejte lékafskou pomoc/

osetieni.

Necitite-li se dobfe, vyhledejte lékaiskou pomoc/osetieni.

Zabrarite uvolnéni do Zivotniho prostiedi.

P314
P273

Datum vydani
06-2018

Dodava se pouze zubnim lékaftim a zubnim laboratofim nebo na zakladé
jejich objednavky.
Definicié

A Colténe® Lab-Putty egy fogaszati laboratériumban hasznalatos elasz-
tomer putty.

Hasznalati utasitasok

Anyagtipus
Polisziloxan, kondenzacios tipusu elasztomer.

Javallatok

A Colténe® Lab-Putty-t kifejezetten extraoralis felhasznalasra tervezték.

Az aldbbiak gyértasara lett kifejlesztve:

- Matrica
Mésolat, altalanos okkluzio és funkcionalis mintazat (gfp), matrica
kapcsok pozicionaldjaként, mifogsorok fogai (pl. részleges fogsorok,
ideiglenes részleges fogsorok, fogszabalyozé régzitéelemek stb.),
matrica Colténe® Gi-Mask foginymaszk készitéséhez.

- Javito modellek
(als6 fogsorok mély alamends részekkel)

- Helyfenntartok

- Kemény szajpadlast tehermentesité nyomépecsét (6ntéforma)

- Labialis/bukkalis pozicionalé matrica

Ellenjavallatok
Amennyiben a terméket az
ismert ellenjavallat.

nincs

és kolcso '

A polisziloxanok nagyon j6 biologiai kompatibilitassal rendelkeznek.

A laboratoriumi szakszemélyzetre gyakorolt karos hatasok és masodlagos
hatasok ezidaig nem ismertek.

Adagolas

Mérje ki a Colténe® Lab-Putty alapot a
mérékanallal (vegye le a felesleget). A
kimért mennyiséget oszlassa el a tenye-
rén. Minden mér6kanalnyi alap eseté-
ben nyomja bele a mérékanal peremét
egyszer a masszaba. Adagoljon ki kérat-

Kotésiidé

Min. 5-7 perc szobahémérsékleten.

Intenziv keverés esetén, magas homérsékleten vagy az aktivator tulada-
golasakor a kotési folyamat felgyorsul.

Alacsony hémérsékleten és az aktivator aluladagolasakor a kotési folya-
mat lelassul.

Max. tiladagolds /aluladagolas: 20%
Lejarati id6 és tarolas

15-23 °C-0s / 59-73 °F-0s hémérsékleten és 50%-os relativ paratartalom
mellett torténd tarolas esetén a Colténe® Lab-Putty legaldbb a tartalyo-
kon feltiintetett lejarati id6ig megfelel a rendeltetésének.

Jelolés
A lejérati id6 és a gyartasi tétel szama fel van tlntetve a csomagola-
son és a patronon.

Miiszaki adatok

Keverési idé: 30-45mp
Teljes megmunkalasi id6: kb. 90 mp
Kotési id6: 5-7 perc
Shore A keménység: 63-70
Putty : Activator keverési arany 11,09:03g

Keverési feltételek
A megmunkalasi id6 23 °C-0s/73 °F-os szobahomérséklet és 50%-os rela-
tiv paratartalom mellett végzett mérések alapjan lett megallapitva.

Lab Putty Activator - Ovintézkedések

GHS07 GHS08

Figyelmeztetés

H315 Bérirritalo hatésu.

H319 Sulyos szemirritaciot okoz.

H373 Ismétl6dé vagy hosszabb expozicié esetén kérosithatja a szer-
veket.

H413 Hosszan tart6 artalmas hatast gyakorolhat a vizi él6vilagra.

P280 Védékeszty(i/védéruha/szemvédé/arcvédé hasznélata kotele-

26.

P302+P352 HA BORRE KERUL: Lemosés b6 szappanos vizzel.

P332+P313 Bérirritacié esetén: Orvosi ellatast kell kérni.

P305+P351+P338 SZEMBE KERULES ESETEN: Ovatos 6blités vizzel tsbb
percen keresztiil. Adott esetben kontaktlencsék eltavolitasa,
ha kénnyen megoldhaté. Az 6blités folytatasa.

P337+P313 Ha a szemirritacié nem mulik el: Orvosi ellatést kell kérni.

P314 Rosszullét esetén orvosi ellatast kell kérni.

P273 Kerilni kell az anyagnak a kérnyezetbe val6 kijutasat.

Kibocsatas datuma
06-2018

Csak fogorvosok és fogaszati laboratoriumok szamara vagy kérésére szal-
lithato.

Aednnnyna

Colténe® Lab-Putty npeactaBnsaBa enactomepeH Matepuan ¢ Tectoobpas-
Ha KOHCUCTEHUWA 3a ynioTpeba B CTOMATONOMYHY labopaTopuit.

VHcTpykuyum 3a ynotpe6a

Tun matepnan
MonucunokcaH, KOHAEH3aLOHeH TUn enacTtomep.

Mokazanus
Colténe® Lab-Putty e pa3paboTeH ejHCTBEHO 3a eKCTpaopasnHa ynorpe-
6a.

ént egy-egy szalhossznyi Colte-
ne® Lab-Putty Activator anyagot.
Haszndlat utan azonnal zarja le a
tubust!

Mpea 3a M3roTeAHe Ha:
- Matpuumn
PenpoayKUMOHHN, OKy3MOHHI 1 GYHKLMOHANHM WaGnoHM, MaTpuLn
3a 3aKpenBaHe Ha CKOBM, NPOTE3HM 36U (Hamnp. YacTUYHM NpoTesn,

BPEMEHHM YacTU4HI NPOTe31, OPTOAOHTCKI PETEHLUMOHHM anapaTti 1

Dosunpane

[Nosupaiite Colténe® Lab-Putty Base c
MepuTenHata nbxuua (oTchaHeTe n3-
ﬂMUJbKa). Pasctenerte A031MpPaHOTO KoNn-
4ecTBO BbBPXY AnaHTa Cu. an/ITI/ICHeTe
BeHbX p1>6a Ha nbXuuaTta B MacaTa 3a
BCAKa M3NON3BaHa MeputenHa nbxuua
Base. 3a ;MamMeTbp Ha Kpbra ce 031Mpa
eaHa avmkuHa Colténe®  Lab-Putty
Activator.

Cnep ynotpe6a Hesa6aBHO 3aTBOpeTe Ty6ata.

CmecBane

CrbHete matepuana v ro pasmecete c
Bbpxa Ha NpbCTUTe B NPOAB/IKEHME Ha
30 - 45 s 0 nony4aBaHe Ha XOMOreHHa
CMec ¢ Po30B LBAT.
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Bpeme 3a BTBbpAsABaHe

MwuH. 5 - 7 min npu cTaiiHa TemnepaTtypa.

VHTeH31BHO CMecBaHe, BUCOKM TeMnepaTypi Win Npefio3upaHe Ha akTi-
BaTOpa yCKOPABAT NpoOLieca Ha BTBbPAABaHe.

HWcKku TemnepaTypy 1 HEAOCTATBUHO AO3MPaHe Ha aKTUBaTOpa 3a6aBAT
npoljeca Ha BTBbPAABaHe.

Makc. npeKoMepHO/HeJ0CTaTbYHO A03MpaHe: 20 %
CpOK Ha rOAHOCT 1 CbXpaHeHne

Colténe® Lab-Putty n3nbnxssa npegHa3HaueHUETO C1 MUHUMYM A0 N3TK-
YaHe Ha CPOKa Ha FOfJHOCT, IOCOYEH BbPXY KOHTEHEPUTE, MPU CbXpaHe-
Hue npu Temnepatypa 15 - 23 °C/59 - 73 °F n 50 % OTHOCWTeNHa Bnax-
HOCT Ha Bb3fiyXxa.

MapkupoBka
CpOKbT Ha FOAHOCT W HOMEPBT Ha NapTuhaTa
oonakoBKaTa 1 KapTylia.

T| ca 0603HaueHN BbPXY

TexHnuecKn faHHN

Bpewme 3a cvecBaHe: 30-45s
06uo Bpeme 3a 0bpa6oTKa: oKkono 90's
Bpewe 3a BTBbpAABaHE: 5-7min
Tebpaoct no Shore A: 63 -70
CboTHOWeHwe Ha cmecBaHe Putty : Activator 11,09:039g

Ycnosus Ha cmecBaHe
V3mepsaHnATa Ha NocoyeHoTo Bpeme 3a 06paboTka ca npu

Materiala veids
Polisiloksans, kondensacijas tipa elastomérs.

Indikacijas
Materials Colténe® Lab-Putty ir izstradats tikai lietosanai arpus mutes do-
buma.
Tas ir paredzéts talak noradito elementu izgatavo3anai.
- Matrice
Atveidosanas, visparigas okluzijas un funkcionala modela (gfp) matri-
ce, skavu un zobu protézu (pieméram, daléju protézu, pagaidu daléjo
protézu, ortodontisko fiksatoru utt.) pozicionésanas matrice, Colténe®
Gi-Mask smaganu masku veido$anas matrice.
- Labo3anas modeli
(apakséjas zobu protézes ar dziliem iegriezumiem)
- Izolésanas elementi
- Cietas plates atbrivosanas nospiedums (veidne)
- Lapas/vaiga pozicionésanas matrice

Kontrindikacijas
Nav zinamu kontrindikaciju, ja tiek nodrosinata atbilstosa izstradajuma
lietosana.

Blakusparadibas/mijiedarbiba ar citam vielam

Polisiloksaniem ir |oti laba biologiska savietojamiba.

Lidz $im nav zinams par kaitigam reakcijam vai sekundaro ietekmi uz la-
boratorijas darbiniekiem.

Devas

Nomériet Colténe® Lab-Putty bazes dau-
dzumu ar mérkausinu (nonemiet lieko
daudzumu). Uzklajiet nomérito daudzu-
mu uz plaukstas. Ikreiz, kad ar kausinu
panemat bazi, vienreiz iespiediet masa
kausina malu. Dozéjiet Colténe®
Lab-Putty aktivatoru, izspieZot to pa kat-
ra apla diametru.

Uzreiz péc lietosanas aizveriet tabinu.

Sajauksana
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Aizlokiet materialu un spaidiet to ar
pirkstgaliem 30-45 s, lidz ir ieguts vien-
dabigs roza krasas maisijums.

és; laiks

TemnepaTypa Ha nomeuenueto 23 °C/73 °F n 50 % oTHOCuTenHa Bnax-
HOCT.

Lab Putty Activator - lMpeanasxu mepkn

Vismaz 5-7 min istabas temperatira.

Intensiva sajauk3ana, augsta temperatra vai parak lielas aktivatora devas
lietosana paatrina sacietésanu.

Zema temperattra un parak mazas aktivatora devas lietosana palénina
sacietésanu.

Maksimala novirze no noteiktas devas: 20%
Glabasana un deriguma termin3

Materials Colténe® Lab-Putty ir piemérots paredzétajam mérkim vismaz
lidz deriguma termina beigu datumam, kas ir noradits uz tvertném, ja tas

GHS07 GHS08 tiek glabats 15-23 °C/59-73 °F temperatra un vidé ar 50% relativo gaisa
mitrumu.
Mpegynpexpaexne
H315 MpuunHABa Apa3HeHe Ha Koxata. Markéjums
H319 MpuynHABa CEPUO3HO Apa3HeHe Ha ouuTe. Deriguma termina beigu datums un numurs ir noraditi uz iepakoju-
H373 Moxe fa NpUYNHI yBPeXaHe Ha opraHuTe NP NPOABAXM- ma un kasetnes.
TeNHa NN NoBTapALLA Ce eKCMO3NLNA.
H413 Moxe Aa NPUUUHM AbAroTpaeH BpeAeH epeKT 3a BOAHNUTE op- Tehniskie dati
raHmsmun. Sajauksanas laiks: 30-45s
Kopéjais izstrades laiks: ka.90s
P280 M3nonssaiite npeanasHn pbKaBuUW/MpeanasHo obnekno/ Sacietésanas laiks: 5-7 min
npeAnasHy ouynna/npeanasHa Macka 3a nnue. A limena cietiba péc Sora: 63-70
P302+P352 MPU KOHTAKT C KOXATA: U3muiite 06unHo ¢ Boaa. Nospiedumu veido3anas materiala un aktivatora
P332+P313 lNpu nosBa Ha KOXHO fipa3HeHe: [oTbpceTe MeANLMHCKN Cb- sajauksanas attieciba: 11,09:039g
BeT/nomouy.
P305+P351+P338 MMPU KOHTAKT C OYUTE: Mp nte €NHO C apstakli

BO/a B MPOABIVKEHNE Ha HAKONKO MUHYTU. CBaneTe KOHTaKT-
HITE flelyy, ako MMa TaKnBa 1 [JOKONKOTO TOBA € Bb3MOXHO.
MpoabnxasaitTe Aa NpomuBare.

Noraditais izstrades laiks ir noteikts atbilstosi mérijumiem, kas ir veikti
23°C/73 °F istabas temperatara un vidé ar 50% relativo mitrumu.

Lab Putty

s—p

sargus.
P302+P352 SASKARE AR ADU: nomazgat ar lielu idens daudzumu.
P332+P313 Ja rodas adas iekaisums: ladziet mediku palidzibu.
P305+P351+P338 SASKARE AR ACIM: Uzmanigi izskalot ar ideni vairakas
mindtes. Iznemt kontaktlécas, ja tas ir ievietotas un ja to var
vienkarsi izdarit. Turpinat skalot.
P337+P313 Ja acu iekaisums nepariet: ludziet mediku palidzibu.

P314 Ladziet palidzibu medikiem, ja jums ir slikta passajata.
P273 Izvairities no izplatisanas apkartéja vide.
Izsnieg3anas datums

06-2018

Piegade tiek veikta tikai zobarstiem un zobarstniecibas laboratorijam vai

saskana ar to noradijumiem.
Tarif

Colténe® Lab-Putty dental laboratuarlarda kullanim icin elastomer esash
©6l¢ti maddesidir.

Kullanma talimati

Madde Tipi
Polivinilsiloksan, ek silikon elastomer

Kullamim Alanlari
Colténe® Lab-Putty ekstra-oral kullanim igindir.
- Matriks
Repro, genel okluzyon ve fonksiyonel dlgiiler igin, parcalarin sabitlen-
mesinde matriks olarak, protezlerde (6rn. Parcali protezlerde, gegici
parcalarda ve ortodontik yuvalarda vs.) Colténe® Gi-Mask ile yapilan
gingival masklarda
- Tamir modellerinde
- Block-out'larda
—  Sert palatinal isirma kalibi
Labial/buccal sekillendirici matriks

Karsi Etkiler
Dogru kullanimda bilinen herhangi bir etkisi yoktur.

Yan ve Capraz Etkiler
Polivinilsiloksan ¢ok iyi biyolojik uyum gosterir. Su ana kadar hastalarda

ve uygulama yapan kisilerde herhangi bir yan etkiye rastlanmamistir.

Dozajlama

Colténe® Lab-Putty'yi 6lcii kasigi ile do-
zajlayin (fazlaliklan gikarin) Dozajlanmis
miktari avug icine agin. Kullanilacak her
miktar baz icin 6lcl kasigi ile bir defa
bastirin. Olugsmus olan her cap igin
Colténe® Lab-Putty Activator't dozajla-
yin.

Tupleri kullandiktan sonra hemen
kapatin.

Karistirma
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Maddeyi katlayin ve parmak uglarinizla
30-45 sn homojen, pembe renkli bir ka-
rnisim elde edene kadar yogurun.

Sertlesme Siiresi

Oda sicakhiginda minimum 5 -7 dakika.

Yogun yogurma, yiiksek isilar veya aktivatorin fazla kullanilmasi sertles-
meyi hizlandinir.

Dustik isilar veya aktivatériin az kullanilmasi sertlesme stresini yavaslatir.
Maksimum doz asimi/ yetersiz dozaj %20

Raf Omrii ve Saklama Sartlari
Tavsiye edilen sartlar altinda: 15-23°C/59-73°F'da ve %50 relativ nem-
de saklanirsa en az ambalajin (izerindeki tarihe kadar dayanir.

Markalama
Miyadi ve sarj numarast

T biittin paketlerde gériiniir yerdedir.

Teknik Veriler

T.H.), MaTPULM 3a ruHrMBanHun macku Colténe® Gi-Mask. P337+P313 Mpwn npoabmkmtenHo apasHeHe Ha ouwnTe: MoTbpceTe mean-
- Mopenu 3a nonpasku LUMHCKM CbBeT/MoMOLL. Karistirma Siresi 30-45sn
(monHu NpoTesn ¢ AbN6OKM NOAMOIY) P314 Mpu Hepa3nonoxeHvie NOTbpceTe MeANLMHCKM CbBET/MOMOLL. Toplam Calisma Suresi yaklasik 90 sn.
- BnokupaHe Ha noamonu P273 [la ce u36Area uUsnyckaHe B OKONHaTa cpea. Baglanma Suiresi 5-7dak.
- Mogenu, Bb3npoussexpalum peneda Ha TBbPAOTO HebLe (MaTpyLm) Shore A Sertligi 63-70
- NabuanHu/byKanHn NpuKycHu Banose JDara Ha usgaBsaHe Karisma Orani Putty : Aktivator 11.09:03g
06-2018
GHS07 GHS08
Karistirma Sartlari Niske temperature i premala koli¢ina akti usporavaju stvrdnj je. IR
Verilen calisma stireleri 23°C/73°F'da ve %50 relativ nemli ortamda elde Maks. odstupanje iznad / ispod preporuc¢ene doze: 20%
edilmistir. JHIRRKEM BT HRf2930 - 4580,
Rok valjanosti i ¢uvanje TR B QIR G Y.
Not Colténe® Lab-Putty ispunjava namijenjenu svrhu najmanje do isteka roka
valjanosti, koji je naveden na spremnicima, kada se materijal ¢uva na
15-23°C/59-73°F i relativnoj vlaznosti zraka od 50 %.
Oznativanje
Rok valjanosti i LOT] broj prikazani su na pakiranju i patroni.
GHS07 GHS08 Tehniéki podatci El{LatiE
Vrijeme mijesanja: 30-45s Hif T DTS - T .
Dikkat Ukupno vrijeme rada: pribl.90 s M LS TR AR R 0 N Ted 2 2 e [ 4 o
H315 Cilt tahrisine yol acar. Vrijeme stvrdnjavanja: 5-7 min AR AN I 2D D) 22 2 [F 4
H319 Ciddi géz tahrisine yol acar. Tvrdoca po Shoreu A: 63-70 AT 5t ) 7 b 57 A LA L e 20%,
H373 Uzun stireli veya tekrarli maruz kalma sonucu organlarda hasa- Omijer mijesanja Putty : Activator 11,09:03¢g
ra yol acabilir. PR EREA R AR
H413 Sucul ortamda uzun siire kalici, zararli etki yapabilir. Uvjeti mijesanja {EHLELS - 23° C/59 - 73° F, MIXHREES0 %M%M Fikfr, TTIE
Navedeno vrijeme rada temelji se na mjerenjima na sobnoj temperaturi 7= b D S ke BRSO N R FETUIE T . RO bR R T
P280 Koruyucu eldiven/koruyucu kiyafet/géz koruyucu/yiiz koru- od 23 °C/ 73 °F i relativnoj vlaznosti od 50%. % 1.

yucu kullanin.
P302+P352 DERI ILE TEMAS HALINDE iSE: Bol sabun ve su ile yikayin.
P332+P313 Ciltte tahris s6z konusu ise: Tibbi yardim /mudahale alin.
P305+P351+P338 GOZ ILE TEMASI HALINDE: Su ile birkag dakika dikkatli-
ce durulayin. Takili ve yapmasi kolaysa, kontak lensleri ¢ikartin.
Durulamaya devam edin.
P337+P313 Goz tahrisi kalici ise: Tibbi yardim / bakim alin.
P314 Kendinizi iyi hissetmezseniz, tibbi tavsiye/ miidahale aliniz.
P273 Cevreye verilmesinden kaginin.

Bu Kilavuzun Basim Tarihi
06-2018

Sadece dishekimleri, dis teknisyenleri veya onlarin elemanlarinin kullani-
miigindir.

Definicija

Coltene® Lab-Putty je elastomerni kitasti materijal za primjenu u stomato-
loskom laboratoriju.

Upute za upotrebu

Tip materijala
Polisiloksan, elastomer kondenzacijskog tipa.

Indikacije
Colténe® Lab-Putty je dizajniran iskljucivo za ekstraoralno nanosenje.
Ovaj materijal sluzi za izradu:
- matrica
Cut-back tehnika, opéa okluzija i funkcijski otisak, matrica za pozicio-
niranje kvacica, zubiju na zubnoj protezi (tj. djelomi¢nim zubnim
protezama, privremenim djelomicnim protezama, ortodontskim reta-
inerima itd.), matrica za izradu gingivnih maski Colténe® Gi-Mask.
- reparatura
(donje zubne proteze s dubokim podminiranim mjestima)
- zastitnih navlaka (block-out)
- reljefnog otiska tvrdog nepca (kalup)
- labijalnih/bukalnih pozicijskih matrica

Kontraindikacije
Ako se materijal koristi prema uputama, ne postoje kontraindikacije.

Nuspojave / interakcije

Polisiloksani imaju vrlo dobru biolosku kompatibilnost.

Dosad nisu poznate $tetne reakcije ili sekundarni ucinci na laboratorijsko
osoblje.

Doziranje

Mjernom  Zlicicom odmjerite bazu
Colténe® Lab-Putty (uklonite suvisak). Iz-
mjerenu koli¢inu rasirite na dlanu ruke.
Za svaku Zlicicu baze utisnite u masu rub
Zlicice. Dozirajte po jednu duljinu isti-
snute paste Colténe® Lab Putty Activator
na promjer kruga.

Zatvorite tubu
upotrebe.

odmah nakon

Mijesanje

Preklopite materijal i gnjecite ga vricima
prstiju 30-45 s dok ne nastane homoge-
na, ruzicasto obojena smjesa.
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Vrijeme stvrdnjavanja

Min. 5-7 min na sobnoj temperaturi.

Intenzivno mijesanje, visoke temperature ili predoziranje aktivatora ubr-
zavaju stvrdnjavanje.

Lab Putty Activator - mjere opreza

GHS07 GHS08
Upozorenje
H315 Nadrazuje kozu.
H319 Uzrokuje jako nadrazivanje oka.
H373 Moze uzrokovati odtecenje organa tijekom produljene ili po-
navljane izlozenosti.
H413 Moze uzrokovati dugotrajne $tetne ucinke na vodeni okolis.
P280 Nositi zastitne rukavice/zastitno odijelo/zastitu za oci/zastitu

zalice.
P302+P352 U SLUCAJU DODIRA S KOZOM: oprati velikom koli¢inom vode.
P332+P313 U sluc¢aju nadrazaja koze: zatraziti savjet/pomoc | i
P305+P351+P338 U SLUCAJU DODIRA S OCIMA: oprezno ispirati vodom

nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktne lece ukoliko ih nosite i ako

se one lako uklanjaju. Nastavite ispirati.
P337+P313 Ako nadraZaj oka ne prestaje: zatraZiti savjet/pomoc lijeci
P314 U slucaju zdravstvenih tegoba zatraZiti savjet/pomoc lije¢nika.
P273 Izbjegavati ispustanje u okolis.

Datum izdavanja
06-2018

Proizvod se dostavlja samo ima i dentalnim

na njihov zahtjev.
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Glossary

Consult instructions for use
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Keep away from sun light

Temperature limitation

Identification for Russia

Legal manufacturer

Expiry date
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T+4171757 5300
F+4171757 5301
info.ch@coltene.com
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